
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 21 February 2017 
 

Time: 6.45 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman) Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Chris Heath Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Claire Bell Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2017. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Lead Member Attendance - Councillor Barry Wood      
 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Barry Wood, will attend the meeting to give an 
overview of his areas of responsibility.  
 
 

7. Quarter Three Performance Update  (Pages 3 - 38)    
 
Report of Director – Strategy and Commissioning 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide an update on the Cherwell Business Plan progress to the end of Quarter 
Three 2016/17. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the exceptions highlighted and proposed actions. 

 
1.2 Identify any performance related matters which the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee may wish to review or refer to Executive.  
 
 

8. Work Programme 2016/2017  (Pages 39 - 48)    
 
Report of the Head of Law and Governance 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To give an update on the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2016-2017 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the draft work programme (Appendix 1). 

 
1.2 To approve the draft scoping document relating to the Youth Engagement 

2017 Scrutiny Review (Appendix 2) 



 

 

 
1.3 To consider  the draft scoping document relating to the Mobile Signal 

Scrutiny Review (Appendix 3) 
 

1.4 To identify any items from the Executive Work Programme to form part of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2016/17. 
 

1.5 To identify any other possible future topics for scrutiny and consider whether 
these topics should have scoping documents produced, based on the 
considerations of risk and what value scrutiny can add through considering 
the issue. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

 

Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 13 February 2017 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 10 January 2017 at 6.45 
pm 
 
Present: Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

  
 Councillor Chris Heath 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

Officers: Scott Barnes, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
29 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

30 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

31 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

32 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 January 2017 

  

33 Development of Corporate Business Plan, Priorities and Pledges 
2017/18  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director – Strategy and 
Commissioning which detailed the proposed Corporate Business Plan, 
Priorities and Pledges for 2017/18.  
 
The Director explained that the plan had been worked on since July 2016, and 
had involved members of the Executive and the Joint Management team.  
 
The Director added that an additional page was being drafted for inclusion in 
the plan, which would summarise the key issues currently facing local 
government.  
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee relating to taxi policy, the 
removal of recycling bins from the Admiral Holland pub in Banbury and a 
change in the frequency of some financial reporting, the Director agreed to 
gather responses from relevant officers for circulation after the meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft corporate priorities, outcomes and pledges for 2017/18 be 

noted 
 

(2) That no areas be referred to Executive 
 
 

34 Work Programme 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder of the 
2016-2017 municipal year.  
 
With regard to the working groups established at the November 2016 meeting 
of the Committee, officers advised that meetings would be arranged in due 
course to discuss the topics in more detail, and to draft scoping documents for 
consideration by the Committee.  
 
In connection with the on-going situation with the Horton Hospital and the 
possible downgrading of available services, the Committee commented that it 
was important to monitor developments.    
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 



 
Cherwell District Council 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
21 February 2017 

 

Quarter Three Performance
[...]
. 
 

3.2.2 For measures of performance which are numerically based, the default tolerances 
are ‘not meeting target but within 10%’ (Amber) and ‘worse than 10% away from 
target’ (Red).  Some measures may in future have their own tailored tolerances to 
ensure that Red and Amber alerts are appropriate to the measure. 
 

3.2.3 This quarter has seen a decrease in the number of Amber measures from 18 to 
16.  There has however been an increase in the number of Red rated measures; 
from none reported in Quarter One to four this quarter.  

 
3.2.4 Details of all exceptions are shown in Appendix 3.  Below is a summary of the four 

Red rated measures. 
 

CBP3.1.2 (Promote the establishment of an off-site construction factory in 
Bicester) has been judged as ‘no longer relevant’.  The original project involved 
the application for EU funding (ESIF) to support development of the prototypes 
and the off-site manufacturing factory. The application was submitted in 
September and reviewed with DCLG on number of occasions following this. 
They introduced a couple of new requirements meaning we needed to have 
planning permission by March 2017 and the project was limited to developing 
affordable rent prototypes which could never make a profit. The decision was 
made in December to withdraw from the funding and to develop the idea 
internally with a view of developing a facility to provide shell homes for both 
CDC and Graven Hill. Development of the project will commence in January 
2017. 
 
CBP3.4.1 (Support CPN with changes in the health and social care sector) has 
been rated red due to the significant downgrading of services at the Horton 
Hospital.  The Council has engaged a health sector specialist to review all the 
relevant issues and to prepare clinical and other arguments to support a 
Council response to retain services as part of the formal consultation process 
in 2017. 
 



CBP3.7.1 (Continue programme of Conservation Reviews) has fallen behind 
this quarter 
[...]
g style. Slight amendments in style and appendices have been made to try 
and improve how the report works.  This is an evolutionary process and we will 
continue to develop the reports, including any changes from feedback received 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
4.2 As agreed previously, this report focuses on the exceptions.  The performance 

and insight team have also picked out some ‘good news’ stories to provide a 
balance and provide case studies supporting the generally excellent levels of 
delivery. 

 

5.0 Consultation 
  
5.1. The format and content of the Customer Service Satisfaction survey for 2017 is 

currently being reviewed. The next step will be to circulate the proposed changed 
to JMT for approval.  It is also to be proposed that the commencement of the 
consultation process be brought forward to April 2017.  

 
5.2 Other consultations that have been undertaken this quarter include, Public 

Protection Commercial Services Questionnaire, looking at the provision of 
services and identifying any opportunities for further business development and 
Tenancy Strategy and ASB Policy consultation. Analysis of the results is currently 
underway. 

 

 6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 
None identified 

 



7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 Financial Effects – The resource required to operate the Performance 

Management Framework is contained within existing budgets. However the 
information presented may lead to decisions that have financial implications. 
These will be viewed in the context of the Medium Term Plan and Financial 
Strategy and the annual Service and Financial Planning process. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Paul Sutton – Chief Finance Officer 
03000 030106   Paul.Sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 There are no legal issues arisi
[...]
s for both CDC and Graven Hill. Development of the project will commence in January 2017. 

CBP3.2 - Work with partners to 

support financial inclusion

CBP3.2.2a Average time taken to 

process new Housing Benefit 

claims

Monthly 14.00 17.38 14.00 13.90

1) What has happened?

Average processing time for Housing Benefit new claims has fallen out of target. 

2) Why has it happened?

Capita's Benefits Team has lost staff resources over the past few months and has not been able to replace all of them.  Consequently, less work has been processed and the volume of 

outstanding work has increased.    

3) What actions are we taking?

Capita had previously put forward a recovery plan based on securing additional resources.  Capita's contract manager has now been asked to provide a new plan.  This is particularly 

Appendix 3 - This Quarter's Exceptions

Objective Measure Frequency
Target 

(pd)

Actual 

(pd)
Period

vs last 

period

Target 

(YTD)

Actual 

(YTD)
YTD

vs last 

Year



critical as the volume of work typically increases in February ahead of annual billing. 

4) When will we see improvement?

There needs to be an improvement within the next seven weeks as annual billing always prompts an increase in the volume of incoming work. 

CBP3.4 - Work to provide and 

support health and wellbeing 

across the district.

CBP3.4.1 Support CPN with 

financial, clinical & technological 

changes in health & social care 

sector

Quarterly
Delivering 

to plan

Very 

behind 

schedule

Delivering 

to plan

Very 

behind 

schedule

1) What has happened?

Emerging service options for the Horton General Hospital indicate significant downgrading of current services 

2) Why has it happened?

This is part of the Oxfordshire Transformation Plan which proposes alternative service configurations for the health sector. The downgrading of the consultant led obstetric service to a mid 

wife led unit is influenced by recruitment difficulties. 

3) What actions are we ta
[...]
 
benefits

Quarterly
Delivering 

to plan
Delivering 

to plan
Delivering 

to plan
Delivering 

to plan

CBP3.2 - Work with partners to 
support financial inclusion

CBP3.2.2a Average time taken to 
process new Housing Benefit 
claims

Monthly 14.00 17.38 14.00 13.90

1) What has happened?
Average processing time for Housing Benefit new claims has fallen out of target. 

2) Why has it happened?

Capita's Benefits Team has lost staff resources over the past few months and has not been able to replace all of them.  Consequently, less work has been processed and the volume of 

outstanding work has increased.   

3) What actions are we taking?

Capita had previously put forward a recovery plan based on securing additional resources.  Capita's contract manager has now been asked to provide a new plan.  This is particularly 

critical as the volume of work typically increases in February ahead of annual billing. 

4) When will we see improvement?

There needs to be an improvement within the next seven weeks as annual billing always prompts an increase in the volume of incoming work. 

CBP3.2 - Work with partners to 
support financial inclusion

CBP3.2.2b Average time taken to 
process change in circumstances

Monthly 12.00 8.14 12.00 4.42

1) What has happened?
Almost half of the changes of circumstances are automated as a result of ATLAS.  This significantly improves average processing times. 

5) Excellent Performance

Although performance remains well within target this is solely due to the large proportion of changes that are processed automatically.  If these are excluded then processing would be 

outside of target. 

Appendix 4 - All Measures: A Thriving Community

Objective Measure Frequency
Target 
(pd)

Actual 
(pd)

Period
vs last 
period

Target 
(YTD)

Actual 
(YTD)

YTD
vs last 
Year



CBP3.2 - Work with partners to 

support financial inclusion

CBP3.2.2c Average time taken to 

process new claims and changes 
for HB

Monthly 12.00 8.91 12.00 4.97

1) W
[...]
ion 
increases to the CDC element of 
Council Tax.

CBP4.4.2 Percentage of Council 
Tax collected

Monthly 86.50 85.89 86.50 85.89

1) What has happened?
below target on collection for Council Tax. 

2) Why has it happened?

there are more 12 monthly payers in 2016 then 2015 which affects cash collection. 

3) What actions are we taking?

Chasing all debts by issuing reminders, finals and summons and obtaining liability orders.  The debts at liability order stage are being chased more regularly now and collection rates will 

increase in the next 2 months. 

4) When will we see improvement?

March 2017 when all 12 monthly payers have paid their instalments.  DD collection dates are 1st, 9th, 18th and 25th, however continuous monitoring of outstanding balances will still take 

place in order to achieve collection targets. 

CBP4.4 - Deliver below inflation 
increases to the CDC element of 
Council Tax.

CBP4.4.3 Percentage of business 
rates collected

Monthly 86.00 86.48 86.00 86.48

1) What has happened?
ahead of target however continuing monitoring of accounts is still taking place 

Appendix 4 - All Measures: Sound budgets and customer focussed council

Objective Measure Frequency
Target 
(pd)

Actual 
(pd)

Period
vs last 
period

Target 
(YTD)

Actual 
(YTD)

YTD
vs last 
Year



Cherwell Equalities Sunburst





Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

21 February 2017 
 

Work Programme 2016/17 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To give an update on the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2016-2017 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the draft work programme (Appendix 1). 

 
1.2 To approve the draft scoping document relating to the Youth Engagement 2017 

Scrutiny Review (Appendix 2) 
 

1.3 To  consider  the draft scoping document relating to the Mobile Signal Scrutiny 
Review (Appendix 3) 

 

1.4 To identify any items from the Executive Work Programme to form part of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2016/17. 
 

1.5 To identify any other possible future topics for scrutiny and consider whether these 
topics should have scoping documents produced, based on the considerations of 
risk and what value scrutiny can add through considering the issue. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Committee are required to review the Work Plan at each meeting and make 
any amendments required as a result of developments since the last meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



3.0 Report Details 
 

 Update on current Scrutiny review 
 
 Youth Engagement Review 
3.1 The Youth Engagement Review was established in October 2014, and a scoping 

document was signed off by the Committee. Councillors Bryn Williams and Neil 
Prestidge were appointed to the working group, along with Councillor Dan Sames. 
Councillor Sames left the Committee in 2015. 

 
3.2 At the last meeting of the Committee in November 2016, it was agreed that the 

membership of the working group be amended to Councillors Anderson, McHugh, 
Prestidge, Slaymaker and Rhodes from the Committee, and also Councillor Sean 
Woodcock as a co-opted member.   

 
3.3 The Working Group have met and drafted a scoping document. The Committee are 

asked to consider the scoping document (Appendix 2), and approve it so that work 
on the review can start.   

 
A361 Traffic review 

3.4 At the meeting of the Committee in May 2016, it was agreed that a working group 
be established to look at a potential review regarding the A361 through the district. 

 
3.5 A scoping document was approved at the November 2016 meeting of the 

Committee.  
 
3.6 The Working Group have met and started work on the review, allocating tasks 

amongst the group. A further verbal update will be provided at the meeting.   
 
 Mobile phone signal review 
3.7 Following concerns regarding the quality of mobile phone signal across the district, 

the Committee agreed to set up a working group comprising of Councillors 
Anderson, Brown, Lis, Prestidge and Williams. 

 
3.8 The Working Group have met and drafted a scoping document. Since the meeting 

of the Working Group, it has come to light that the British Infrastructure Group has 
written a report ‘Mobile Coverage: A good call for Britain?’ and a Digital Economy 
Bill – Reforming the Electronic Communications Code is currently going through 
parliament to force Mobile Phone companies to comply with an agreement to spend 
£5bn on improving Mobile Coverage before the end of 2017.  
http://britishinfrastructuregroup.uk/reports-and-briefings/mobile-coverage/  
 

3.9 The Committee are asked to consider the scoping document (Appendix 3), and 
consider if work on the review should start or if the work should be postponed until 
the outcome of the work of the British Infrastructure Group is known. 

 
Executive Work Programme 

3.10   As part of the monthly work programme report, the Committee reviews the 
Executive Work Programme to consider whether there are any issues which they 
would wish to look at in more detail in advance of the Executive discussion and 
decision.  To facilitate a thorough consideration of the topic the Committee will need 

http://britishinfrastructuregroup.uk/reports-and-briefings/mobile-coverage/


to identify the Executive Work Programme items at an early stage of the decision 
making process. 

 
 
3.11    The Executive Work Programme is updated and published monthly; an electronic 

copy is available on the council’s website and all councillors are sent a prompt 
containing the website link.  Members of the Committee are encouraged to review 
the Executive Work Programme outside the committee meetings and to contact the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman or Democratic Services Officer if there is a topic that they 
wish to review. 

 
3.12    The Committee will wish to note any items of interest in the current version of the 

Executive Work Programme and con
[...]
lan and Policy framework 
links.  

 
Lead Councillor 

 
None 

 

Document Information 
Appendix No Title 

1 Work Programme for 2016-17 

2 Youth Engagement 2017 Scoping Document 

3 Mobile Signal Scoping Document 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 

Contact 
Information 

Tel: 01327 322043 

emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

mailto:paul.sutton@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Programme - 2016/2017 
 

Item Description Reason for Consideration  Contact Officer 

4 April 2017 
 

Draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2016/17 

To consider the draft Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 
prior to submission to Council 

Constitutional requirement to submit 
an annual report to Council 

Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

Committee Work Plan To review the work plan for the 
Municipal Year 

Standing item Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and Elections 
Officer 
 

Items to be allocated 
 

Community Infrastructure 
Levy 

To receive information on the 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) 

Committee request May 2016 TBA 

Website redevelopment 
Project 

Update on the project Committee request May 2016, 
following website review working 
group in 2015-16 

TBA 

 

 





Appendix 2 

 

Youth Engagement 2017 
 

Purpose of Review 
Specify exactly what the Scrutiny 
Review should achieve and refer where 
possible to VFM issues of service cost, 
service performance and/or customer 
satisfaction and corporate priorities. 

 
To encourage young people to get involved in democracy, via 
an as yet to be determined event 
 
 

Indicators of Success 
What factors/outcomes will demonstrate 
that this Scrutiny Review has been a 
success? 

 
Young people getting more involved in democracy, and 
engaging with the Co
[...]
Mobile Phone Signal 
 

Purpose of Review 
Specify exactly what the Scrutiny 
Review should achieve and refer where 
possible to VFM issues of service cost, 
service performance and/or customer 
satisfaction and corporate priorities. 

 To identify Mobile Phone Signal black spots in the 
Cherwell District.  

 To suggest solutions to improving local Mobile phone 
signals 

 

Indicators of Success 
What factors/outcomes will demonstrate 
that this Scrutiny Review has been a 
success? 

 

 Better Mobile Phone coverage in the Cherwell District 

 An understanding of the limitations of Mobile phone 
signals 

 

Methodology/ Approach 
What types of enquiry will be used to 
gather evidence?  

 Complete a stakeholder analysis diagram to identify 
all relevant parties 

 Contact all stakeholders to understand the extent of 
the issue 

 Research planning history to understand difficulties, if 
any, in erecting masts. 

 To find out if Broadband and Mobile Signal issues 
linked. 
 

Target body for Recommendations 
Executive, Lead Member, Council, 
Other/Partners  

 
CDC Executive in the first instance, before being forwarded on 
to the relevant government department. 

Key dates 

Identify key meeting dates and any 
deadlines for reports or decisions 
 

 
Scoping document to be signed off February 2017 with 
research starting straight away; a review of progress being 
undertaken in April/May 2017, at the end of Municipal Year. 
Continuation into new year assuming the Committee agrees to 
retain it on the work programme for 2017/18  
 

Risks 
Identify any weaknesses and barriers to 
success 

 
Difficulty gathering evidence; people reluctant to respond 

Witnesses/ Experts/ Site Visits 
Who, why and when 

Suggestions include (but not limited to): 
 

 District Councillors 

 Parish Councils 

 Planning department of CDC 

 Ofcom 

 Victoria Prentis MP 

 Mobile phone service providers 
 

Publicity & Media 
Do we need to publicise the review to 
encourage community involvement? 
What sort of media coverage do we 
want? Press-release, etc. 

 Will this review be subject to a press embargo?  No 

 CDC press contact: TBC 

 Spokesperson for Scrutiny Review: TBC 
 

Planning the scrutiny review 

 



Appendix 3 

 

Resources & Budget  

 specialist staff / external support  

 consultation  

 research 
 

 
No specialist resources or support anticipated, but officer 
support from Democratic and Elections (admin function), 
Performance team for online consultation set-up, and 
Communications Team as and when required. 
In the event that expenditure is required, discussions to be 
had at appropriate time with Democratic and Elections. 

 

Completed by: Cllr. Brown, Cllr. Lis, Cllr Prestidge, 
Cllr Williams 

Date: 

Approved by Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Quarter Three Performance Update
	Quarter Three Performance - Appendix 1
	Quarter Three Performance - Appendix 2
	Quarter Three Performance - Appendix 3
	Quarter Three Performance - Appendix 4
	Quarter Three Performance - Appendix 5

	8 Work Programme 2016/2017
	Work Programme Report - Appendix 1
	Work Programme Report - Appendix 2
	Work Programme Report - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 21 February 2017 at 6.45 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman)  

Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood – Leader of the Council 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
 

 
Officers: Scott Barnes, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 

Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
35 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

36 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

37 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 January 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

38 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 February 2017 

  

39 Quarter Three Performance Update  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director – Strategy and 
Commissioning which detailed the Council’s performance during Quarter 
three of 2016-2017. 
 
With regard to indicator 3.2.2a, average time taken to process new Housing 
Benefit claims, the Committee asked if there was a penalty clause included in 
the contract as the process was sub-contracted to Capita. The Director 
agreed to find out and circulate a response after the meeting.  
 
In connection with indicator 3.4.1, support CPN with financial, clinical and 
technological changes in health and social care sector, the Committee 
requested further information on the support being provided. 
 
With regard to indicators 3.5.1 a and b, number of visits/usage of District 
Leisure Centres and other leisure facilities, the Committee asked if it would be 
possible to find out information relating to the number of memberships as well 
as number of individual visits to the sites.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exceptions highlighted and the proposed actions be noted 
 
(2) That no performance related matters be referred to Executive 
 
 

40 Lead Member Attendance - Councillor Barry Wood  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council, to the 
meeting, to give an overview of the role of Leader as well as a general update 
regarding current work. 
 
Councillor Wood explained that the role of Leader meant that he had to 
monitor performance of the Council as a whole, by way of meeting 
performance targets and pledges and ensuring the Council had sufficient 
resource to do so. The day-to-day work was the responsibility of officers, with 
Councillor Wood relaying any overriding messages or concerns on behalf of 
the Members.  
 
Policy development was another area of work that Councillor Wood was 
involved in, which required looking ahead and anticipating what might be 
needed. The Leader explained that one such example was the change in 
business rate levels coming into effect later this year, which could mean a 
new policy for small and medium businesses. 
 
As well as day-to-day issues around performance, Councillor Wood explained 
that he also had overall responsibility for the personnel at the Council. There 
were currently a high number of agency and temporary workers in 
departments across the Council, but it was necessary to ensure that posts 
were filled and work was completed.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 February 2017 

  

With regards to current work, Councillor Wood explained that the 
downgrading of services at the Horton Hospital and the ‘One Oxfordshire’ 
proposals from Oxfordshire County Council were the two main issues the 
Council were heavily involved in, and would be the focus for the immediate 
future.  
 
In response to the ‘One Oxfordshire’ proposals, the Committee thanked 
Councillor Wood for his proactive response to the campaign, as residents had 
been asking about the Cherwell stance on the issue.  
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Wood for the overview.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the overview be noted 
 
 

41 Work Programme 2016/2017  
 
The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder of the 
2016-2017 year. 
 
With regards to the Youth Engagement 2017 review, the Committee approved 
the draft scoping document.  
 
In connection with the Mobile Signal review, officers updated the Committee 
on work being undertaken by the British Infrastructure Group (BIG) into the 
same subject. The ‘Mobile coverage: a good call for Britain?’ group had been 
set up in 2016, following a government decision to pursue a £5 billion 
investment agreement with mobile network operators in 2014.  
 
The Committee felt that it was important for the initial research on the review 
to continue, in order to assist the work of the BIG. It was suggested that the 
second bullet in the ‘purpose of review’ section of the scoping document be 
amended to read ‘To present our findings to Ofcom and Department for 
Culture, Media and Sport to inform their priorities on tackling identified black 
spots in the Cherwell area in the context of the £5bn agreement between the 
Government and the National Mobile Operator's to provide mobile voice 
coverage to 90% of the British Geographic Area’. 
 
With regard to the Executive work programme, the Committee expressed an 
interest in the items relating to the Air Quality Action Plan, Car Park Service 
Improvements, Empty Homes Project, Sports Centres and Playing Pitch 
Strategy. Officers agreed to speak to relevant officers to find out more 
information.  
 
Officers reported that, due to the close of nominations for the County Council 
elections, it would be necessary to change the date of the next meeting. The 
Committee agreed to change the date to Tuesday 28 March 2017, subject to 
there not being a clash with other meetings.   
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 February 2017 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft work programme be noted 
 
(2) That the Youth Engagement 2017 scoping document be approved 
 
(3) That, subject to the second ‘purpose of review’ bullet being amended to 

read ‘To present our findings to Ofcom and Department for Culture, 
Media and Sport to inform their priorities on tackling identified black 
spots in the Cherwell area in the context of the £5bn agreement between 
the Government and the National Mobile Operator's to provide mobile 
voice coverage to 90% of the British Geographic Area’, the scoping 
document be approved 

 

(4) That the date of the next meeting of the Committee be changed from 
Tuesday 4 April to Tuesday 28 March 2017   

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


